AGREE BHT made as of the 1st day of Lay, 1942, at the City of Mashington, District of Columbia, between the Secretary of the Treasury of the United States of America (hereinafter called the Secretary), the Mational Bank of Iceland (hereinafter called the Bank) and the Government of Iceland (hereinafter called Iceland).

WHEREAS, the monetary and financial cooperation of the United States of America and Iceland and the stabilization of the United States dollar-Icelandic brona rate of exchange are important factors in promoting trade and in fostering the welfare and friendly relationships of the two countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in order to further such objectives and in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants herein contained, it is agreed as follows:

1. The Secretary, through the Tederal Reserve Bank of New York as Fiscal Agent of the United States (hereinafter in its capacity as Fiscal Agent of the United States called the Federal) shall, as hereinafter provided, purchase Icelandic kronur from the Bank from time to time as requested by the Bank, the United States dollars paid therefor to be used exclusively for the purpose of stabilizing the exchange value of the Icelandic krona with respect to the United States dollar. The total amount of kronur thus purchased by the Secretary, exclusive of accrued interest thereon and of any kronur repurchased, shall not at any time exceed in the aggregate the equivalent of United States \$2,000,000 computed at the rate at which such kronur are purchased as hereinafter provided. The kronur so purchased shall be credited to the Federal on the books of the Bank in a special account to be opened in the name of

- 2 -"Federal Reserve Bank of New York as Fiscal Agent of the United States". Upon receipt by the Federal Reserve Dank of New York of advice from the Bank by tested cablegram or radiogram that this account has been credited with a stated amount of Icelandic bronur, the Tederal will in turn, in payment therefor, credit the Bank in a special account to be opened by the Federal in the name of "Mational Bank of Iceland, Special Account", in an amount in United States dollars equivalent, at the Bank's buying rate of exchange in Reykjavik, Iceland, for cable transfers payable in United States dollars on New York, which it shall have determined by virtue of its actual current market operations, to the amount in Icelandic kronur so credited to the account in the name of the Federal on the books of the Bank. At the time that the Bank requests the purchase of the Icelandic kronur, it shall advise the Pederal of its buying rate for dollars. 2. The Bank shall credit interest to the special krona account in the name of the Federal on the last day of each successive month from and after the date hereof. Such interest shall be computed at the rate of 1-1/2% (one and one-half percent) per annum on the daily balance of such bronur in such special account as were purchased by the Secretary under this Agreement. 3. (a) Within thirty days after the receipt of notice from the Secretary or the Federal containing such request, the Bank shall repurchase, or cause to be repurchased (and in the case of accrued interest, purchase, or cause to be purchased), in United States dollars, by payments at the Federal Reserve Dank of New York: (i) Any or all of the bronur purchased by the Secretary through the Federal at the same rate or rates of exchange at which such bronur were purchased; and

provisions of this Agreement, the Dank shall, if and when the Secretary, acting directly or through the Tederal, so elects by giving notice to the Dank and/or Iceland to such effect, become forthwith obligated to repurchase or cause to be repurchased, or in the case of interest, purchase or cause to be purchased, all of the bronur at a total purchase price in United States dollars determined as provided in paragraph 3 by payment at the Tederal Reserve Dank of New York and the dollars remaining in the "Lational Dank of Iceland, Special Account" shall be retained by the Federal and applied by the Secretary or the Vederal as a payment on account of such purchase price. No failure or delay on the part of the Secretary in exercising any of his rights, powers, or privileges in whole or in part, under this Agraement shall constitute a waiver thereof, or of any other rights, powers or privileges granted to the Secretary under this Agreement. It is understood that the Tederal Reserve Eank of Lew Work will act only as fiscal agent of the United States in carrying out this Agreement and in doing and performing any acts or transactions in connection with this Agreement, and that it will not incur any liability for any acts done or omitted pursuant to instructions of the Secretary. The Tederal is authorized to accept and act upon any writing relating to the purchase of kronur under this Agreement or to the "Tational Pank of Iceland, Special Account" which is received by the Pederal in the name of the Bank and which is believed by the Tederal to be genuine, and upon any cablegram, radiogram or telegram relating to the foregoing which is received by the Federal in the name of the Dank and which conforms to existing or future arrangements agreed upon between the Dank and the Pederal Reserve Bank of New York, or to arrangements hereafter agreed upon between the

force and effect during the period thus agreed upon. In the event that the Dank and Iceland wish an extension of this Agreement, they will give the Secretary notice to that effect in writing or by cablegram, radiogram, or telegram at least thirty days prior to the termination of the Agreement.

. .

12. This Agreement shall come into operation and effect as between the parties hereto when Iceland shall file with the State Department of the United States appropriate documents satisfactorily evidencing the authority of the Dank and Iceland under the constitution, laws, statutes, decrees and regulations of Iceland, and under the statutes, by-laws, regulations, resolutions and rules of the Bank, to enter into this Agreement, or satisfactorily evidencing ratification of the action of the Bank and Iceland in entering into this Agreement. The Dank and Iceland each for itself represents and agrees that upon the delivery of the aforementioned documents, the execution and delivery of this Agreement shall have in all respects been duly authorized or ratified, and that all acts, conditions and legal formalities which should have been completed prior to this Agreement becoming effective shall have been completed as required by the constitution, laws, statutes, decrees and regulations of Iceland, and under the statutes, by-laws, regulations, resolutions and rules of the Dank, and in conformity therewith.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement in duplicate.

/s/ Henry Morg	enthau. J. TREASURY	OF THE	UNITED	STATES
NATIONAL BANK OF	ICELAID			
By /s/ Th	or Thors			
GOVERNMENT OF IC	ELAND			
By /s/ Tho	r Thors			